

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 19-1230

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,

*Respondent,*

THE COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION AND  
THE ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS, INC.,

*Movant-Intervenors.*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE  
BY THE COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE**

---

RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI  
RACHEL LEVICK CORLEY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
Fax: (202) 467-0539  
RLudwiszewski@gibsondunn.com

*Attorneys for the Coalition for Sustainable  
Automotive Regulation and the Association  
of Global Automakers, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Coalition’s original corporate disclosure statement complied with Circuit Rule 26.1. ....	2
II. The Coalition has been fully transparent with this Court and Petitioners concerning its membership. ....	4
III. The Coalition has filed an amended corporate disclosure statement, eliminating the only grounds for Petitioners’ opposition to its motion to intervene. ....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*California v. Chao*,  
 No. 19-cv-2826 (D.D.C. filed Sept. 20, 2019) .....1, 4

*Envtl. Def. Fund v. Chao*,  
 No. 19-cv-2907 (D.D.C. filed Sept. 27, 2019) .....1, 4

*Envtl. Def. Fund v. NHTSA*,  
 No. 19-1200 (D.C. Cir. filed Sept. 27, 2019) .....6

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4).....4

**Rules**

D.C. Cir. R. 26.1(a).....2

D.C. Cir. R. 26.1(b).....3
